
Nos. 15-1231 & 15-1467

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**CC1 LIMITED PARTNERSHIP,
d/b/a COCA COLA PUERTO RICO BOTTLERS**

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

USHA DHEENAN
Supervisory Attorney

JEFFREY W. BURRITT
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street, SE
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-2948
(202) 273-2989

RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.
General Counsel

JENNIFER ABRUZZO
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of jurisdiction	1
Statement of issues.....	2
Relevant statutory provisions.....	3
Statement of the case.....	3
I. Relevant procedural history	3
II. The Board’s findings of fact	5
A. The September 9 work stoppage	6
B. The Company suspends the shop stewards and the Union responds by formulating demands and holding a strike vote	8
C. The Company discharges the five shop stewards; the bargaining-unit members again authorize a strike	10
D. The bargaining unit goes on strike	11
E. The Company requires that employees suspended for participating in the strike sign “last chance” agreements as a condition of their reinstatement.....	12
III. The Board’s Conclusions and Order.....	13
Summary of argument.....	14
Standard of review	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
Argument.....	17
I. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company violated Section 8(a)(3) and (1) of the Act by suspending and discharging shop steward Miguel Colon for participating in the September 9 work stoppage	17
A. An employer violates the Act by interfering with employees’ exercise of Section 7 rights and discriminating against employees because of their union activity.....	17
B. The Company was unlawfully motivated when it discharged shop steward Miguel Colon	19
II. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company violated Section 8(a)(3) and (1) of the Act by suspending and/or discharging employees for participating in the protected October strike.....	26
A. Employees who engage in concerted activity otherwise protected by the Act do not lose that protection merely because it was not authorized by their union.....	26
B. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s findings that although the October strike was unauthorized, the employees did not seek to bargain directly with the Company or contravene the interests of the Union, and thus did not lose the Act’s protections	33
III. The Board is entitled to summary enforcement of its finding that the Company violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by coercing its employees, who were suspended for participating in the October strike, to sign overbroad last-chance agreements as a condition of their reinstatement	38
IV. The Company failed to challenge the Board’s adverse-tax-consequence remedy before the Board, barring this Court’s consideration of that issue.....	39
Conclusion	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Allied Mechanical Services, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 668 F.3d 758 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	28
<i>Bally’s Park Place, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 646 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	17
* <i>Bridgeport Ambulance Service, Inc.</i> , 302 NLRB 358 (1991), <i>enforced</i> , 966 F.2d 725 (2d Cir. 1992).....	28, 36, 38
<i>Carpenters & Millwrights, Local Union 2471 v. NLRB</i> , 481 F.3d 804 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	39
<i>CC1 Limited Partnership</i> , 2014 WL 2929759 (June 27, 2014)	4
<i>Chevron USA, Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	29
<i>Children’s Hospital & Research Center of Oakland, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 793 F.3d 56 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	29, 32
<i>Conair Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 721 F.2d 1355 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	27
<i>Consolidated Communications, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 837 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	27
<i>Don Chavas, LLC</i> , 361 NLRB No. 10, 2014 WL 3897178 (Aug. 18, 2014).....	40
* <i>East Chicago Rehabilitation Center, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 710 F.2d 397 (7th Cir. 1983)	29, 32

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 556 (1978).....	32
* <i>Emporium Capwell Co. v. Western Addition Community Org.</i> , 420 U.S. 50 (1975).....	27, 28, 29, 31, 32
<i>Enterprise Leasing Co. of Florida v. NLRB</i> , 831 F.3d 534 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	40
<i>Fallbrook Hospital Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 785 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	39
<i>Flying Food Group, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 471 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	39
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. NLRB</i> , 441 U.S. 488 (1979).....	16
<i>Fournelle v. NLRB</i> , 670 F.2d 331 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	29
<i>Harnischfeger Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 207 F.2d 575 (7th Cir. 1953).....	31
<i>International Transportation Service, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 449 F.3d 160 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>Johnson Freightlines</i> , 323 NLRB 1213 (1997).....	24
<i>Jones & McKnight, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 445 F.2d 97 (7th Cir. 1971).....	28

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Latino Express, Inc.</i> , 359 NLRB 518 (2012)	39, 40
<i>Limestone Apparel Corp.</i> , 255 NLRB 722 (1981), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 705 F.2d 799 (6th Cir. 1982)	19
<i>Marshall Field & Co. v. NLRB</i> , 318 U.S. 253 (1943).....	41
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	18
<i>New York Rehabilitation Care Management, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 506 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	19, 22
* <i>NLRB v. A. Lasaponara & Sons, Inc.</i> , 541 F.2d 992 (2d Cir. 1972).....	30
<i>NLRB v. Allis-Chambers Manufacturing Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 175 (1967).....	27
<i>NLRB v. City Disposal Sys. Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 822 (1984).....	32
<i>NLRB v. Curtin Matheson Scientific, Inc.</i> , 494 U.S. 775 (1990).....	28
<i>NLRB v. Draper Corp.</i> , 145 F.2d 199 (4th Cir. 1944)	31
<i>NLRB v. Erie Resistor Corp.</i> , 373 U.S. 221 (1963).....	26

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. FLRA</i> , 2 F.3d 1190 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	41
<i>NLRB v. Shop Rite Foods, Inc.</i> , 430 F.2d 786 (5th Cir. 1970)	30
<i>NLRB v. Tanner Motor Livery, Ltd.</i> , 419 F.2d 216 (9th Cir. 1969)	31
<i>NLRB v. Transportation Management Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983).....	18, 19
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014).....	4, 40
<i>Ozburn-Hessey Logistics, LLC. v. NLRB</i> , 833 F.3d 210 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>*Parkwood Developmental Center, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 521 F.3d 404 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	20
<i>*Silver State Disposal Service, Inc.</i> , 326 NLRB 84 (1998)	27-28
<i>Stephens Media, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 677 F.3d 1241 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	17, 22
<i>Southwest Merchandising Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 53 F.3d 1334 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	23
<i>Tasty Baking Co. v. NLRB</i> , 254 F.3d 114 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	18

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Teamsters Local 115 v. NLRB</i> , 640 F.2d 392 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	41
<i>Traction Wholesale Center Co. v. NLRB</i> , 216 F.3d 92 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	24
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	17
<i>W&M Properties of Connecticut, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 514 F.3d 1341 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	41
* <i>Western Contracting Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 322 F.2d 893 (10th Cir. 1953)	30, 36
* <i>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982).....	20, 40
* <i>Wright Line, Inc.</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), <i>enforced on other grounds</i> , 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981).....	18, 23

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes:	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
*Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	14, 15, 17, 18, 16, 18, 26, 27, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33
*Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1))	2, 3, 13, 15, 16, 18, 26, 38
*Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3))	2, 3, 13, 15, 17, 18, 26, 38
Section 8(b)(1)(A) (29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(1)(A))	3
Section 8(f) (29 U.S.C. § 158(f))	29
*Section 9(a) (29 U.S.C. § 159(a))	15, 27, 28, 29, 30, 32, 33, 36, 38
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
*Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2, 16, 20, 40, 41
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f))	2
 Regulations:	
29 C.F.R. § 102.46(b)(2)	19
